
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Farm Service Agency 
Washington, DC 20250 
 
For:  State and County Offices 
 
 Common Land Unit (CLU) Digitizing Center Equipment Distribution 
Approved by:  Deputy Administrator, Farm Programs 

 

 
  
1  Overview 
 

A Background 
 

The digitizing of FSA’s CLU data layer has been successfully completed.  All FSA 
Digitizing Centers will be closed as of September 30, 2005. 

 
B Purpose 
 

This notice provides guidance to States Offices for distributing equipment used in FSA’s 
Digitizing Centers. 

 
2  Equipment Distribution 
 

A Coordination with State ITS Group Manager 
 

Note: OCIO, ITS has advised that the procedure in this paragraph shall be followed. 
 
The GIS State Coordinators/State Specialists shall coordinate with the State ITS Group 
Manager about equipment redistribution.  AD-107 should be used to document transferring 
the equipment between FSA and OCIO, ITS.  If the equipment is accountable (costs over 
$5,000), then adjustments will need to be made in the Personal Property System (PROP).  
For accountable property, the State ITS Group Manager shall provide a copy of AD-107, 
which should include the NFC_ID number, to OCIO, ITS, Asset Management Branch by 
mail, FAX, or e-mail. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disposal Date 
 
September 1, 2006 

Distribution 
 
State Offices; State Offices relay to County Offices 
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2  Equipment Distribution (Continued) 
 

A Coordination with State ITS Group Manager (Continued) 
 

All digitizing equipment, such as computers, monitors, scanners, etc., should be redistributed 
to other FSA Service Centers in the State based upon need and, as appropriate, before being 
distributed to other Service Center Agencies (SCA’s).  If equipment is not needed at a FSA 
Service Center in the State, but the State ITS Group Manager is aware it is needed in some 
other area/State within FSA, the OCIO, ITS staff should use good judgment to redistribute as 
best meets Agency needs. 

 
Equipment should be entered in EATS when it is determined where it will be sent.  The 
equipment that it replaces at the local Service Center, such as midrange workstation, should 
then be redistributed or disposed of by OCIO, ITS as appropriate. 
 
Some digitizing center offices have scanners which can be redistributed or used in the State 
Office, as needed.  The majority of this equipment is non-CCE equipment.  OCIO, ITS 
should be contacted for future servicing or repair of the scanners. 
 
If the equipment is not needed in FSA or SCA, the State ITS Group Managers should follow 
ITS disposal procedures for excess personal property.   
 

3  OCIO, ITS Contacts 
 
A OCIO, ITS National Office Contact 

 
For questions about transferring of property in PROP or disposing of property, contact Kathy 
Fay, OCIO, ITS at 301-504-2121.  
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3  ITS Contacts (Continued) 
 
B OCIO, ITS State Office Contacts 

 
The OCIO, ITS contact for each State is the State ITS Group Manager.  The following 
provides contact information for the State ITS Group Manager. 

 
Group Group Manager Phone Number E-Mail 

Alaska, Washington Bill Franklin 509-323-3030 bill.franklin@wa.usda.gov 
Alabama Susan Dillard 334-887-4522 Susan.dillard@al.usda.gov 
Arkansas Barbara Hill 501-301-3227 Barbara.hill@ar.usda.gov 
Arizona, New Mexico Ken Garcia 602-285-6310 kenneth.garcia@az.usda.gov 
California, Hawaii, 
Nevada, Pacific Basin 

Susan Moore 775-784-5374  
extension 112 

Susan.Moore@nv.usda.gov 

Large Office (LO) -
Colorado, North 
Carolina, Nebraska, 
Oregon, Texas, Utah 

Kristi Hawks 402-437-5688 kristi.hawks@lin.usda.gov 

Colorado, Utah Mary Ann Wilson 801-524-4338 MaryAnn.Wilson@ut.usda.gov 
Connecticut, 
Massachusetts, Maine, 
New Hampshire, Rhode 
Island, Vermont 

Mike L’Esperance 802-658-2803 
extension 257 

michael.lesperance@vt.usda.gov 

Delaware, Maryland Linda Lewis 302-678-4165 Linda.lewis@de.usda.gov 
Florida, Puerto Rico Cheryl Perry 352-338-3418 Cheryl.Perry@fl.usda.gov 
Georgia, South Carolina Chuck Burroughs 706-546-2050 Chuck.burroughs@ga.usda.gov 
Iowa Dennis Carlson 515-254-1540 

extension 430 
dennis.carlson@ia.usda.gov 

Illinois Pam Overbeck 217-241-6600 
extension 100 

Pam.Overbeck@il.usda.gov 

Indiana John Walters 317-290-3200 
extension 344 

John.walters@in.usda.gov 

Kansas Jim Parker 785-539-0530 
extension 248 

jim.parker@ks.usda.gov 

Kentucky Lena Allen 270-782-3870 lena.allen@ky.usda.gov 
Louisiana Frank Ramsey 318-473-7764 frank.ramsey@la.usda.gov 
LO-District of 
Columbia, Maryland, 
Virginia 

Juanita Zani  202-690-1520 juanita.zani@usda.gov 

LO-Kansas City Darwin Johnson 816-926-1725 darwin.johnson@kcc.usda.gov 
LO-St. Louis Chris Kendrick 314-335-8745 chris.kendrick@stl.usda.gov 
Michigan Armando Rosalez 517-324-5140 Armando.rosalez@mi.usda.gov 
Minnesota Tom Radermacher 651-602-7903 Tom.Radermacher@mn.usda.gov
Missouri Dean Olson 573-876-9460 Dean.Olson@mo.usda.gov 
Mississippi Tom Powe 601-965-4182 tom.powe@ms.usda.gov 
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3  ITS Contacts (Continued) 
 
B OCIO, ITS State Office Contacts (Continued) 

 
Group Group Manager Phone Number E-Mail 

Montana, Wyoming Laurie Vincent 406-585-2513 laurie.vincent@mt.usda.gov 
North Carolina George Bridges 856-787-7715 george.bridges@nc.usda.gov 
North Dakota Camille Bickel 701-530-2036 camille.bickel@nd.usda.gov 
Nebraska Peggy McGrane 402-437-5048 peggy.mcgrane@ne.usda.gov 
New York William Olmsted  315-477-6401 William.Olmsted@ny.usda.gov 
Ohio Doug Fabrey 740-772-1711 

extension 125 
doug.fabrey@oh.usda.gov 

Oklahoma Lou Ann Walker 405-742-1230 louann.walker@ok.usda.gov    
Pennsylvania Antonia Ayler 717-237-2226 Antonia.Ayler@pa.usda.gov 
South Dakota John Swanda 605-352-1246 john.swanda@sd.usda.gov 
Tennessee Kathy Hamilton 615-783-1332 kathy.hamilton@tn.usda.gov 
Texas Kathi Smith 979-680-5185 Kathi.Smith@tx.usda.gov 
Virginia, West Virginia Herb Peterson 804-287-1637 herb.peterson@va.usda.gov 
Wisconsin Doug Zwank 608-662-4422 

extension 233 
Doug.zwank@wi.usda.gov 
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